the half-year ended 31 December 2018 as disclosed to the market on 15 March
2019.

In preparing the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position, no
alignment has been a made between the accounting policies of AME and MDI.  The MDI
Directors are not aware of any material differences that would arise on such an alignment.

In preparing pro forma financial information on the Combined Entity, financial information
regarding AME was required.  For the purposes of this Bidder’s Statement that information
has been prepared based on the audit reviewed interim financial report of AME (including the
notes therein) for the half-year ended 31 December 2018 as disclosed to the market on 15
March 2019.  MDI does not make any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to
the accuracy or completeness of that information.  AME may release updated financial
information in any Target’s Statement which is sent to AME Shareholders.

4.8 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position for the
Combined Entity

Reviewed

MDI
Reviewed AME

Unaudited Pro
Forma

31-Dec-18 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-18

$ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 197,951 260,565 8,516

Trade and other receivables 74,189 75,908 150,097

Financial assets 416,080 30,000 446,080

Non-current asset held for sale 208,211 - 208,211

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 896,431 366,473 812,904

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment 2,071,454 104,646 2,176,100

Intangible assets - 16,789 16,789

Tenement acquisition costs 1,327,754 - 9,929,200

Exploration and evaluation - 9,366,722 -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 3,399,208 9,488,157 12,122,089

TOTAL ASSETS 4,295,639 9,854,630 12,934,993

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 149,993 456,072 606,065

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 149,993 456,072 606,065

Middle Island Resources Limited – Bidder's Statement   40

Reviewed

MDI
Reviewed AME

Unaudited Pro
Forma

31-Dec-18 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-18

$ $ $

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions 1,203,417 - 1,203,417

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,203,417 - 1,203,417

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,353,410 456,072 1,809,482

NET ASSETS 2,942,229 9,398,558 11,125,511

EQUITY

Contributed equity 34,947,533 21,609,426 43,580,815

Reserves 515,917 (22,500) 515,917

Accumulated losses (32,521,221) (12,188,368) (32,971,221)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,942,229 9,398,558 11,125,511

4.9 Effect of the Transaction on the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position incorporates the following pro
forma assumptions in relation to MDI's proposed acquisition of AME:

(a) the acquisition of 100% of the issued capital of AME by MDI via the issue of
1,079,160,275 MDI Shares to AME Shareholders as the Offer Consideration, at a